504512096 08/21/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4558801

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: EFFECTIVE DATE:		NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNM	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT 08/09/2017				
		08/09/2017					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ						
		Name	Name Execut				
YU WEN				08/09/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY DA		7115110					
Name:	_	BAOFEN ZHENG					
Street Address:		XICHENG					
Internal Address:	XICHENG	XICHENG DISTRICT					
City:	BEIJING	BEIJING					
State/Country:	CHINA	CHINA					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Totol: 0						
PROPERTY NOMBERS		Number					
		D768588					
		5533937					
	I						
	ΑΤΑ						
Fax Number:	•	03)739-9889					
		he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be					
Phone: 703-739-9888							
Email:	DC	OWELL@DOWELLPC.COM	ELL@DOWELLPC.COM				
Correspondent Name:	DC	OWELL & DOWELL, P.C.	'ELL & DOWELL, P.C.				
Address Line 1:	25	560 HUNTINGTON AVE, SUITE 2	HUNTINGTON AVE, SUITE 203				
Address Line 2:	SL	JITE 203					
Address Line 4:	AL	EXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22303					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		WEN B					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		RALPH A. DOWELL	RALPH A. DOWELL				
SIGNATURE:		/RALPH A. DOWELL/	/RALPH A. DOWELL/				
DATE SIGNED:		08/21/2017	08/21/2017				
Total Attachments: 4							
source=assignmentd7685							
source=assignmentd7688	588and1553	33937B#page2.tif					

source=assignmentd768588and15533937B#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 043346 FRAME: 0325

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of August 9, 2017 is made by YU WEN, an individual resident in Anyuanbeili, Chaoyang District Beijing, China ("Vendor") and BAOFEN ZHANG, an individual resident in Xicheng District, Beijing, China ("Purchaser"), the purchaser of certain assets of Vendor pursuant to an IP Purchase Agreement between Purchaser and Vendor, dated as of August 9, 2017 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Vendor has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Purchaser, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Vendor, and have agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for registration with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the Patent Office, Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment of Patents</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Vendor confirm they have conveyed, transferred and assigned, and hereby do irrevocably to Purchaser, and Purchaser hereby accepts all of Vendor' right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):

(a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof,

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Vendor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

(c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

талихот плинтан стретт

2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Vendor hereby authorizes the Patent Office and the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any other applicable jurisdictions, to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Purchaser. Following the date hereof, upon Purchaser's reasonable request, and at Purchaser's sole cost and expense, Vendor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Purchaser and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Purchaser, or any assignee or successor thereto.

3. <u>Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Vendor and Purchaser with respect to the Assigned Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern.

4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment will be governed by, and interpreted and enforced in accordance with, the laws in force in the Province of British Columbia (excluding any rule or principle of the conflict of laws which might refer such interpretation to the laws of another jurisdiction) and the laws of Canada applicable therein. Each Party irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the courts in the State of Delaware with respect to any matter arising hereunder or related hereto

-signature page to follow-

*/////11/2014/11/579471 (

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Vendor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

)	NUWER
)	5
?)	
)	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
~	BAOPEN ZHANG
)	
k T	
)	
)	

. #

> . e 9

> > PATENT REEL: 043346 FRAME: 0328

SCHEDULE 1

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND DESIGN PATENTS

Title	Registration/ Application No.	Country	Туре	Status/Date
Virtual Holographic Display Apparatus	Reg. No. 162,989	Canada	Design	Regd. Jan 13, 2016
Virtual Holographic Display Device	Reg. No. D768,588	US	Design	Regd. Oct. 11, 2016
Apparatus and Method for Centrally Managing Human Interface Sensors and Actuators in Interactive Machines	PCT/CA2015/051286	PCT	Patent	Filed: Dec. 8, 2015
Apparatus and Method for Centrally Managing Human Interface Sensors and Actuators in Interactive Machines	Canadian Patent App. No. 2,970,343	CA	Patent	Allowed Jul. 4, 2017
Apparatus and Method for Centrally Menaging Human Interface Sensors and Actuators in Interactive Machines	US Patent App. No. 15/533,937	US	Patent	Filed
Apparatus and Method for Centrally Managing Human Interface Sensors and Actuators in Interactive Machines	194	Chine	Patent	To be filed by Aug. 8, 2017
Virtual Holographic Display System	PCT/CA2015/050437	PCT	Patent	Filed: May 13, 2015

1. 1840695 (MERINA PROPERTY

RECORDED: 08/21/2017